

**BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Remote Meeting Via Zoom Conference Call

to access by web <https://zoom.us/join>

to access by phone, dial (929) 436 2866

Meeting ID: 640 953 906

Password: 000433

Per NH RSA 91-A:2, III (b) the Chair has declared the COVID-19 outbreak an emergency and has waived the requirement that a quorum be physically present at the meeting pursuant to the Governor's Executive Order 2020-04, Section 8, as extended by Executive Order 2020-5, and Emergency Order #12, Section 3. Members will be participating remotely and will identify their location and any person present with them at that location. All votes will be by roll call.

7:00 P.M.

April 21, 2020

AGENDA

I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A) April 7, 2020

II. PUBLIC HEARINGS – NEW BUSINESS

1) Petition of **Jeffrey & Delores Ives, Owners**, for property located at **44 Gardner Street** wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to demolish existing rear porch and replace with a new sun room and rear landing with steps and kitchen bay expansion which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 36% building coverage where 30% is the maximum required; and 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 103 Lot 42 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) District.

2) Petition of **Millport Inc., Owner** and **Thomas Bath, Applicant**, for property located at **1001 Islington Street** wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to allow an accessory use on an adjacent lot which requires the following: A Variance from Section 10.1530 to allow an accessory use as defined in this section to be conducted on a lot adjacent to the lot containing the principal use or building. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 172 Lot 4 and lies within the Character District 4-W (CD4-W) District.

3) Petition of the **Neil A Fitzgerald Family Trust, Owner**, for property located at **226 Park Street** wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to demolish an existing garage and construct a slightly larger 315 square foot garage which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow a 1' right side yard where 9'2" is required; and 2) A

Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 149 Lot 50 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

4) Petition of the **Islamic Society of the Seacoast Area, Owner**, for property located at **686 Maplewood Avenue** wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a 4,000± s.f. building to house a religious place of assembly which includes the following: 1) A Special Exception under Section 10.440, Use #3.11 to allow a religious place of assembly in a district where the use is only allowed by Special Exception; and 2) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 47'± of continuous street frontage where 100' is required. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 220 Lot 90 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

5) Petition of **John Byron, Owner** and **Joseph Bezanson, Applicant**, for property located on **Bartlett Street** wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance for construction of a new single family dwelling which requires: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow the following: a) 37% building coverage where 25% is the maximum allowed; and b) an 8.5' right side yard where 10' is required. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 162 Lot 54-1 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

6) Petition of **Mark Broderick and Emily Spencer, Owners**, for property located on **Sims Avenue** wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a single family dwelling on a nonconforming lot which requires: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow the following: a) a lot area and lot area per dwelling unit of 12,850 square feet where 15,000 square feet is required for each; and b) 57 feet of continuous street frontage where 100 feet is required. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 233 Lot 76-1 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

III. OTHER BUSINESS

IV. ADJOURNMENT

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO ARE HEARING IMPAIRED- If you wish to attend a meeting and need assistance, please contact the Human Resources Department at 610-7274 one week prior to the meeting.